

No. 11-381

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STANDARD INVESTMENT CHARTERED, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SECURITIES DEALERS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE CATO INSTITUTE
AND THE COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ILYA SHAPIRO
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200

HANS BADER
SAM KAZMAN
Comp. Enterprise Institute
1899 L St., N.W., 12th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 331-2278

DAVID J. BEDERMAN
Counsel of Record
Emory Law School Supreme
Court Advocacy Project
1301 Clifton Road
Atlanta, GA 30321
(404) 727-6822
lawdjb@emory.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. SROS MUST BE AMENABLE TO PRIVATE SUIT TO COUNTERACT THE POWER THEY HAVE BEEN DELEGATED.....	3
A. Our Constitutional Framework Demands That All Entities Exercising Delegated Authority Be Held Accountable.....	4
B. SROs’ Lack of Accountability has Created Significant Policy Failures.	9
II. ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY IS A DANGEROUS WITHDRAWAL OF ACCOUNTABILITY, AND THE SECOND CIRCUIT ERRED IN EXPANDING IT.....	14
A. The Second Circuit Erred in Extending Absolute Immunity to the Conduct at Issue.....	14
B. Absolute Immunity, Combined With SRO Structures, Makes Abuse of Power Almost Certain.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	5
<i>Application of Beatrice J. Feins</i> , 51 S.E.C. 918 (1993)	9
<i>Barbara v. NYSE</i> , 99 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Barr v. Mateo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959)	16
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991)	15, 19
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	16, 17
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	5
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	5
<i>Currin v. Wallace</i> , 306 U.S. 1 (1939)	5
<i>D'Alessio v. NYSE</i> , 258 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001)	17
<i>D.L. Capital Group v. Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.</i> , 409 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2005)	17, 22
<i>Dr. Bonham's Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 646 (1610)	6
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	2

<i>Fed. Mar. Comm'n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	5
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988)	15
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Acc'ing Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)	1, 2, 7
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	16
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949)	14-15
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	15-16
<i>In re NYSE Specialists Sec. Litig.</i> , 503 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Mireles v. Waco</i> , 502 U.S. 9 (1991)	16
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997)	18
<i>Standard Inv. Chartered v. Nat'l Ass'n of Sec. Dealers</i> , 637 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2011)	17, 18
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940)	5
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 129 S. Ct. 855 (2009)	15
<i>Weissman v. Nat'l Ass'n of Sec. Dealers</i> , 500 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2007)	17, 19
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	18

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6	15
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1.....	4
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	4

Other Authorities

<i>About the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority</i> , Fin. Indus. Regulatory Auth., (last visited Oct. 25, 2011), http://www.finra.org/AboutFINRA/	20
Beshears, John, et al., <i>How Does Simplified Disclosure Affect Individuals' Mutual Fund Choices?</i> , Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 14859 (2009)	20
Barkow, Rachel, <i>Insulating Agencies: Avoiding Capture Through Institutional Design</i> , 89 Tex. L. Rev. 15 (2010)	10
Brown, Rebecca L, <i>Accountability, Liberty, and the Constitution</i> , 98 Colum. L. Rev. 531 (1998)..	2
Brian, Danielle, <i>POGO Letter to Congress Calling for Increased Oversight of Financial Self-Regulators</i> , Project on Government Oversight, available at http://www.pogo.org/pogo-files/letters/financial-oversight/er-fra-20100223-2.html	12
Cleveland, Steven J., <i>The NYSE as State Actor?: Rational Actors, Behavioral Insights & Joint Investigations</i> , 55 Am. U. L. Rev. 1 (2005)	7

Coffee, John C., Jr. & Hillary A. Sale, <i>Redesigning the SEC: Does the Treasury Have A Better Idea?</i> , 95 Va. L. Rev. 707 (2009)	11
Craig, Susanne, <i>Finra's Susan Merrill to Exit as Enforcement Chief</i> , Wall St. J., Mar. 18, 2010, at A1.....	21
Dombalagian, Onnig H., <i>Self and Self-Regulation: Resolving the SRO Identity Crisis</i> , 1 Brook. J. Corp. Fin. & Com. L. 317 (2007)	8
Exchange Act Release No. 51252, 70 Fed. Reg. 10,442 (Feb. 25, 2005)	9
FINRA, <i>Notice of Annual Meeting of FINRA Firms and Proxy</i> (2010), available at http://www.finra.org/notices/p121716.pdf	22
FINRA, Special Review Comm., <i>Report of the 2009 Special Review Committee on FINRA's Examination Program in Light of the Stanford and Madoff Schemes</i> (2009), available at http://www.finra.org/web/corporate/p120078.pdf	11
Fisch, Jill E., <i>The Overstated Promise of Corporate Governance</i> , 77 U. Chi. L. Rev. 923 (2010)	14
Fisch, Jill E., <i>Top Cop or Regulatory Flop? The SEC at 75</i> , 95 Va. L. Rev. 785 (2009).....	12, 13
Friedman, William I., <i>The Fourteenth Amendment's Public/Private Distinction Among Securities Regulators in the U.S. Marketplace-Revisited</i> , 23 Ann. Rev. Banking L. 727 (2004).....	19, 20

Gadinis, Stavros, *Is Investor Protection the Top Priority of SEC Enforcement? Evidence From Actions Against Broker Dealers*, Harv. Olin Ctr. Discussion Series (2009), available at <http://www.ssrn.com/abstract=1333717>..... 10-11

Giannone, Joseph A., *Members Urge FINRA to Increase Disclosure*, Reuters, (Aug. 13, 2010), <http://www.reuters.com/article/2010/08/13/finra-proposals-idUSN1321845820100813>21

Gross, Jill I. & Barbara Black, *Perceptions of Fairness in Securities Arbitration: An Empirical Study*, U. Cin. Pub. L. Research Papers (2008), available at <http://ssrn.com/abstract=1090969> 13

Hume, Lynn & Andrew Ackerman, *SEC, FINRA Probing ARS Sales: Misrepresentations of Risk Alleged, Bond Buyer*, Apr. 11, 2008, at 1...12

Jones, Ashby, *Susan Merrill Exiting Finra for Bingham Partnership*, Wall St. J., Apr. 12, 2010, at C3.....10

Karmel, Roberta S., *Should Securities Industry Self-Regulatory Organizations Be Considered Government Agencies?*, 14 Stan. J.L. Bus. & Fin. 151 (2009)3, 7, 8, 20

Liebmann, George L., *Delegation to Private Parties in American Constitutional Law*, 50 Ind. L.J. 650 (1975) 5, 6

Marshaw, Jerry L., *Civil Liability of Government Officers: Property Rights and Official Accountability*, 42 Law & Contemp. Probs. 8 (1978) 2

Metzger, Gillian E., <i>Privatization as Delegation</i> , 103 Colum. L. Rev. 1367 (2003)	2, 4
Nafday, Rohit A., Comment, <i>From Sense to Nonsense and Back Again: SRO Immunity, Doctrinal Bait-and-Switch, and a Call for Coherence</i> , 77 U. Chi. L. Rev. 847 (2010)	17, 18, 22
Nagy, Donna M., <i>Playing Peekaboo With Constitutional Law: The PCAOB and its Public/Private Status</i> , 80 Notre Dame L. Rev. 975 (2005)	6
Oesterle, Dale Arthur, <i>Securities Market Regulation: Time to Move to a Market-Based Approach</i> , 374 Cato Inst. Policy Analysis (2000)	8
Preston, Darrell, <i>FINRA Oversees Auction-Rate Arbitrations After Exit</i> , Bloomberg, (Apr. 29, 2009), http://www.bloomberg.com/apps/news? pid=newsarchive&sid=agMSn6dueL3I	12
Scalia, Antonin, <i>A Note on the Benzene Case</i> , 4 Regulation July-Aug. 1980	5-6
Seidenfeld, Mark, <i>Bending the Rules: Flexible Regulation and Constraints on Agency Discretion</i> , 51 Admin. L. Rev. 421 (1999)	10
Shapiro, Sidney A., <i>Outsourcing Government Regulation</i> , 53 Duke L.J. 389 (2003).....	7
Stark, Bradley R. & Ronald W. Cornew, <i>Compulsory Arbitration: Its Impact On The Efficiency Of Markets</i> , 1754 PLI/Corp 399 (2009)	13, 14

Stigler, George J., <i>The Theory of Economic Regulation</i> , 2 Bell J. Mgmt & Econ. Sci. 3 (1971)	10
Sunstein, Cass R., <i>Nondelegation Canons</i> , 67 U. Chi. L. Rev. 315 (2000).....	6
Walsh, John H., <i>Regulatory Supervision by the Securities and Exchange Commission: Examinations in a Disclosure-Enforcement Agency</i> , 51 Admin. L. Rev. 1229 (1999).....	20
